Journal of the Korean Society of Propulsion Engineers
Vol. 25, No. 2, pp. 119-143, 2021
119
Received 15  February 2021 / Revised 16 March 2021 / Accepted 19 March 2021
Copyright Ⓒ The Korean Society of Propulsion Engineers
pISSN 1226-6027 / eISSN 2288-4548
Technical Paper DOI: https://doi.org/10.6108/KSPE.2021.25.2.119
액체로켓 메탄엔진 개발동향  시사

1 Oct. 2020
10. http://masten.aero, retrieved 1 Oct. 2020
11. http://morpheuslander.jsc.nasa.gov,
retrieved 1 Oct. 2020
12. landspace.com, retrieved 1 Oct. 2020
13. http://www.i-space.com.cn, retrieved 1 Oct.
2020
14. https://linkspace.com.cn, retrieved 1 Oct.
2020
15. D. Kajon, C. Boffa, M. Rudnykh, D. Drigo,
L. Arione, N. Ierardo, and A. Sirbi,
“Development of Liquid Oxygen and
Methane M10 Rocket Engine for Vega-E
Upper Stage,” 8th European Conference for
Aeronautics and Space Symposium,
EUCASS2019-315, 2019.
16. https://spacelin.ru/
17. J-. P. Dutheil and Y. Boue, “Highly
Reusable LOx/LCH4 ACE Rocket Engine
Designed for SpacePlane: Technical
Maturation Progress via Key System
Demonstrators Results,” 7th European
Conference for Aeronautics and Space
Symposium, EUCASS2017-552, 2017.
18. K. Kimoto, “Development and Test of the
138
임병직 ․ 김철웅 ․ 이 오 ․ 이기주 ․ 박재성 ․
안규복 ․ 남궁  ․ 윤 빈
한국추진공학회지
LOx/LNG Regenerative Cooling Rocket
Engine,” 63th International Aeronautical
Congress, IAC-12,C4,1,15.p1,x14690, 2012.
19. T. Kato, D. Terakado, H. Nanri, T. Morito,
I. Masuda, H. Asakawa, H. Sakaguchi, Y.
Ishikawa, T. Inoue, S. Ishihara, and M.
Sasaki, “Subscale Firing Test for
Regenerative Cooling LOx/Methane Rocket
Engine,” 7th European Conference for
Aeronautics and Space Symposium,
EUCASS2017-381, 2017.
20. h t t p s : / / w w w . s p a c e - w a l k e r . c o . j p /
en/news/press-release/conclusion-of-basic-tr
ansaction-contract-with-ihi-corporation-2.htm
l, retrieved 18 Oct. 2020

( h t t p s : / / w w w . r o s c o s m o s . r u / 2 8 6 1 2 ) ,
retrieved 22 Oct. 2020.
71. RD-0162 Engine (http://www.engine.space/
science/develop/dvigatel-rd-01627669/),
retrieved 19 Oct. 2020.
72. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Soyuz-7_(rocket_
family), retrieved 16 Oct. 2020.
73. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Amur_
(launch_vehicle), retrieved 19 Oct. 2020.
74. P. Simontacchi, R. Blasi, E. Edeline, S.
Sagnier, N. Ravier, A. Espinosa-Ramos, J.
Breteau, and Ph. Altenhoefer,
“PROMETHEUS: Precursor of New
Low-Cost Rocket Engine Family,” 8th
European Conference for Aeronautics and
Space Sciences, EUCASS2019-743, 2019.
75. A. Iannetii, N. Girard, D. Tchou-kien, D.
Bonhomme, N. Ravier, E. Edeline,
“PROMETHEUS, A LOX/LCH4 Reusable
Rocket Engine,” 7th European Conference for
Aeronautics and Space Sciences,
EUCASS2017-537, 2017.
76. ESA moves ahead on low-cost reusable
rocket engine(https://www.esa.int/Enabling_
Support/Space_Transportation/ESA_moves_
ahead_on_low-cost_reusable_rocket_engine),
retrieved 23 Oct. 2020.
77. ESA pours $107 million into Vega E and a
reusable spaceplane (https://spacenews.
com/esa-pours-107-million-into-vega-e-and-a
-reusable-spaceplane), retrieved 16 Oct.
2020.
78. M. Rudnykh, S. Carapellese, D. Liuzzi, L.
Arione, G. Caggiano, P. Bellomi, E.
D’Aversa, R. Pellegrini, S. D. Lobov, A. A.
Gurtovoy, and V. S. Rachuk, “Development
of LM10-MIRA LOX/LNG expander cycle
demonstrator engine,” Acta Astronautica,
Vol. 126, pp. 364-374, 2016.
79. L. Daniele, R. Mikhail, D. Daniele,
“Architecture Trade-off for the Vega-E
Upper Stage LOX/CH4 Engine,” 7th
European Conference for Aeronautics and
Space Sciences, EUCASS2017-484, 2017.
80. D. Kajon, D. Liuzzi, C. Boffa, M. Rudnykh,
D. Drigo, L. Arione, N. Ierardo, A. Sirbi,
“Development of the Liquid Oxygen and
Methane M10 Rocket Engine for the
Vega-E Upper Stage,” 8th European
Conference for Aeronautics and Space Sciences,
EUCASS2019-315, 2019.
81. M. Rudnykh and D. Liuzzi, Design,
“Development of Single Material Single
Part regenerative combustion chamber,” 6th
European Conference for Aeronautics and
Space Sciences, EUCASS2015-369, 2015.
82. https://www.avio.com/news-events/first-
full-scale-m10-engine-test-firing-successfully-
completed, retrieved 30 Sep. 2020.
83. Jean-Philippe Dutheil, “Private Suborbital

86. Corporate Profile, IHI Aerospace Co. Ltd.
(https://www.ihi.co.jp/var/ezwebin_site/sto
rage/original/application/9c3600cdb7230e24
142
임병직 ․ 김철웅 ․ 이 오 ․ 이기주 ․ 박재성 ․
안규복 ․ 남궁  ․ 윤 빈
한국추진공학회지
192054fd69036593.pdf)
87. S. Ukai, K. Sakaki, Y. Ishikawa, H.
Sakaguchi, and S. Ishihara, “Component
Tests of a LOx/Methane Full-Expander
Cycle Rocket Engine: Injector and
Regeneratively Cooled Combustion
Chamber,” 8th European Conference for
Aeronautics and Space Sciences,
EUCASS2019-223, 2019.
88. https://aerospacebiz.jaxa.jp/solution/j-sparc,
retrieved 02 Nov. 2020.
89. http://www.istellartech.com/, retrieved 27
Oct. 2020.